
Resources and 
Performance Panel
Agenda

Tuesday, 1st September, 2015
at 6.00 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

20 August 2015

Dear Member

Resources and Performance Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 
Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the Resources and Performance Panel held on 21 
July 2015 (previously circulated). 

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is disclosed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 



4.  Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so an on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

7.  Matters referred to the Committee from other Council Bodies and 
responses made to previous Committee recommendations/requests  

To receive comments and recommendations from other Council bodies, and 
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which this Panel has 
previously made.  (N.B.  some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after 
dispatch of the agenda). 

8.  Hunstanton Sailing Club Progress Report  (Page 6)

To receive a progress report.  Representatives from Hunstanton Sailing Club 
will be available to answer any questions from the Panel. 

9.  Q1 2015/2016 Performance Monitoring Report  (Pages 7 - 17)

The Panel are invited to review and note the Council’s Q1 2015/2016 
Performance Monitoring Report and agree the actions outlined within the 
Action Report. 

10.  Formal Complaints against the Borough Council - 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015  (Pages 18 - 21)

To receive the Annual Report. 

11.  Cabinet Report:  Non Domestic Rates - Extension of Transitional Relief  
(Pages 22 - 26)

To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

12.  Cabinet Report:  Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/2017  (Pages 27 - 46)

To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

13.  Work Programme 2015/2016 and Forward Decisions List  (Pages 47 - 52)

To note the Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 



To:

Resources and Performance Panel: R Blunt, J Collop, I Devereux, I Gourlay, 
G Hipperson (Vice-Chairman), P Hodson, H Humphrey (Chairman), G Middleton, 
A Morrison, D Tyler and G Wareham

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor N Daubney
Councillor A Lawrence

Management Team Representatives:

Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

Appropriate Officers: The following officers are invited to attend in respect of the 
Agenda item shown against their name

Item 8 Laura Hampshire, Regeneration Projects Officer
Item 9 Becky Box, Personnel Services Manager
Item 10 Ray Harding, Chief Executive
Item 11 Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager
Item 12 Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager

Executive Directors

Press



Resources & Performance Panel Report

Tuesday 1st September 2015

Hunstanton Sailing Club – Progress Report

1. Following the unsuccessful Coastal Communities Fund stage 2 the centre remains very 
committed to the delivery of phase 2
[...]
attending the Panel meeting to answer any questions.

6

Agenda Item 8



POLICY REVIEW & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 
Type of Report:  Monitoring Portfolio(s):  Resources 

Author Name:  Becky Box Consultations:  Management Team 

Tel:  01553 616502  

Email: becky.box@west-norfolk.gov.uk  

Open report   
      
 
PR&D Panel:  Resources & Performance Panel 
Date:  1 September 2015 
Subject: Corporate performance monitoring – Q1 2015/16 
  
Summary 
The report contains information on the corporate performance monitoring undertaken 
during Q1 2015/16. 
 
Recommendations 
The Panel is asked to review and note the Council’s Q1 2015/16 Performance Monitoring 
report and agree the actions outlined within the Action Report.  
 

 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Performance Management Framework includes quarterly monitoring 

and reporting of performance.  Each quarterly performance report is presented to the 
Resources & Performance Panel and is available to all Councillors and Portfolio 
Holders for information on the Council’s intranet, Insite. 

 
1.2 Members are asked to note that, in response to a request from members of this 

Panel in July 2015, the Council’s monthly budget monitoring report, which details 
financial performance monitoring, is now being published on Insite alongside this 
quarterly performance monitoring report.  Members will find this information by 
visiting Insite. 

 
2.  Format of the reports 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the indicators monitored are reported in full on the 

Performance Monitoring Q1 2015/16 report. Members attention is, in particular, 
drawn to the top of page 1 of the report shown at Appendix A.  For the first time the 
report includes a summary of indicators achieving each of the ‘status’ and ‘trend’ 
categories.  It is hoped this provides Members with a useful ‘snapshot’ at the start of 
the report. 

 
2.2 Following the collation of the full report, those indicators that have not met their 

target are drawn out into an
[...]
wn of MP enquiries, Corporate and Ombudsman 
complaints are presented for Members information.

Set out below are the breakdowns for 2014/15 for each category.  

For Members information, the report for the previous year should have also 
included an additional justified corporate complaint (CB07) within the Leisure 
Portfolio.  The corporate complaint was upheld.

2. Analysis

MP Enquiries

Although strictly speaking not complaints, but enquiries, MP enquiries are also 
logged.

212 MP enquiries were dealt with during 2014/15, compared with 206 during 
the previous year.  These were broken down by service area with Leisure (29), 

18

Agenda Item 10



 

Finance (38), Planning (41), Central Services 21) and finally Chief Executive 
(83).

Corporate Complaints

32 Corporate complaints were received during 2014/15, compared with 37 
during the previous year.  Of these complaints, 8 were considered to be 
justified and 4 were considered to be partly justified. 

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of justified complaints.  It should be 
noted that although a complaint can be considered justified, in most instances, 
the resulting action is rectifying the service received by the member of the 
public rather than any direct financial compensation.

Of the 32 corporate complaints which had been received, 16 went to an Appeal 
to the Chief Executive (Stage 2) and out of the 16 complaints, 3 were 
considered to be justified and 3 partly justified.

Ombudsman Complaints

In total 7 complaints that had exhausted the Council’s corporate complaints 
procedure went to the Local Government Ombudsman. Further cases had gone 
straight to the Ombudsman and therefore we had no input and were only 
informed of the decisions.

Attached at Appendix B is the brief Ombudsman Annual Report 2014/15 for 
information.  Of these 7 complaints, 1 was upheld.

3 Policy

The complaints procedures were reviewed in early 2012 and approved by 
Management Team.  The new procedures came into effect o
[...]
 to remedial works not being 

fully funded.
Central DG05 Justified Upheld complaint in Complaints Summary on R&P 

Report 2013-14 not recorded due to clerical error.
Leisure CB03 Justified Complainant did not receive a response to his original 

request after being sent a holding letter.
Planning GH11 Justified Complainant did not receive a personal response to a 

submission.
Planning GH10 Partially Believed that the consultation process is flawed.

Planning GH12 Upheld The Council should have written to complainant about 
the decision on abandonment.

21



  

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
(a) Be entirely within cabinet’s powers to decide NO 
 (b) Need to be recommendations to Council      YES 
 

(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council NO 
and partly within Cabinets powers – 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 
None 

 
Discretionary  

Lead Member:  
E-mail: Cllr Nick Daubney 

Cllr.nick.daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted: - 

Lead Officer:  Jo Stanton 

E-mail: joanne.stanton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616349 

Other Officers consulted:  
Lorraine Gore 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment  
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 
 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 
 

 

Date of meeting: 9 September 2015 
 
NON-DOMESTIC RATES: EXTENSION OF TRANSITIONAL RELIEF 
 

 
Summary 
Government has legislated to allow Councils to adopt a discretionary scheme 
of Transition Relief for qualifying ratepayers in their area as the statutory 
scheme ended on 31 March 2015 and the revaluation has been deferred until 
2017.  The cost will be met in full by Central Government.  This report details 
the proposed discretionary Transitional Relief scheme for the borough. 
 

Recommendation 
Cabinet recommend to Council to adopt the discretionary Transitional Relief 
scheme for 2015/2016 a
[...]
 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
Is it a Key Decision    YES 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 
NONE 

Mandatory 

Lead Member: Cllr Nick Daubney 
E-mail: cllr.nick.daubney@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Joanne Stanton, Revenues 
and Benefits Manager 
E-mail: joanne.stanton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616349 

Other Officers consulted:  
Lorraine Gore 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment YES 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES 
 

 

Date of meeting: 9 September 2015 
 
2016/2017 DRAFT COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 
 
Summary  
 
The Council must review and agree its Council Tax Support scheme each 
financial year.  This process includes consulting with major preceptors, 
publishing a draft Council Tax Support scheme and then consulting with 
interested parties before the final Council Tax Support scheme is approved.   
 
This report details a review of the 2015/2016 Council Tax Support scheme, 
the consultation responses from Norfolk County Council and Norfolk’s Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and the recommended draft 2016/2017 Council 
Tax Support scheme to go to public consultation. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

Members: 
 

1) Note the consultation responses from Norfolk County Council and 
Norfolk’s Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

2) Agree a public consultation period running online over a six week 
period from 18 September 2015 to 30 October 2015 
 

3) Agree the Council Tax Support scheme for 2015/2016, with the 
amendments as shown at Appendix C, as the draft Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2016/2017 to go to public consultation  
 

27

Agenda Item 12



 
 

4) Note that a further  report detailing the proposed final Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2016/2017 will be presented to Cabinet, for 
recommendation to Council, before 31 January 2016.  

5) The cost of the CTS scheme and the impact on the taxbase will be 
monitored and an update report brought back before Members 
after six months. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

To ensure a Council Tax Support scheme for 2016/2017 is agreed by full 
Council by 31 January 2016 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was abolished on 31 March 2013 and from 

April 2013 billing authorities have implemented their own local schemes of 
Council Tax Support (CTS) to assist people on low incomes with their 
council tax costs. 
 

1.2. Funding was moved from central government to local government with a 
10 per cent reduction in year one.  Funding for CTS schemes is no longer 
identified separately and is now rolled into formula funding.  As CTS is 
now a discount the cost is reflected in the Taxbase figures in the Financial 
Plan. 
 

1.3. Central government have prescribed some elements of a local CTS 
scheme: 
 Pension age claimants are excluded from local CTS schemes and 

receive CTS based on a national, more generous,  set of 
regulations, although the cost is still met by local Councils, 

 Vulnerable groups must be considered for protection from any 
reduction in support compared to the national CTS scheme, and 

 Work incentives should be promoted 
Other than this the Council is free to design its own CTS scheme. 

 
1.4. The Council must review and approve its CTS scheme each year.  Part of 

this process is to consult with the Council’s major preceptors, agree a 
draft CTS scheme for consultation and then consult with any interested 
parties. 
 

1.5. Norfolk County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner have 
been contacted and their views are included in section 4.  
 

1.6. This report recommends the draft CTS scheme to go to public 
consultation.  The results of the consultation and the propo
[...]
porate Business Plan 
2015-19 
 

 Key Council Chief Executive  Public 

 Hackney Carriage & Private 

Hire Licensing Conditions & 

Procedures Review  

 Non Council Community 
Exec Director – G Hall 

 Public 

51



 

 
 
 

 

 The Statement of 

Community Involvement 

 Non Cabinet Development 
Exec Director G Hall 

 Public 

 

52


	Agenda
	8 Hunstanton Sailing Club Progress Report
	9 Q1 2015/2016 Performance Monitoring Report
	Q1 2015-16 RP report
	POLICY REVIEW & DEVELOPMENT REPORT
	Portfolio(s):  Resources
	Type of Report:  Monitoring
	Consultations:  Management Team
	Author Name:  Becky Box
	Tel:  01553 616502
	Email: becky.box@west-norfolk.gov.uk
	Open report 
	PR&D Panel:  Resources & Performance Panel
	Date:  1 September 2015
	Summary

	Q1 2015-16 Action Report
	Action 

	Q1 2015-16 Performance Monitoring Report
	Q1 2015-16


	10 Formal Complaints against the Borough Council - 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015
	11 Cabinet Report:  Non Domestic Rates - Extension of Transitional Relief
	12 Cabinet Report:  Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/2017
	13 Work Programme 2015/2016 and Forward Decisions List
	Cabinet Forward Decisions List




Minutes of the meeting


193

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Resources and Performance Panel held on 
Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's 

Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor H Humphrey (Chairman)
Councillors R Blunt, J Collop, I Devereux, I Gourlay, G Hipperson, P Hodson, 

G Middleton, A Morrison and D Tyler

Portfolio Holders
Councillor A Beales, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Industrial Assets

Councillor P Beal, Portfolio Holder Coastal and Tourism

Observing:
Councillor Mrs S Young

Officers:
Becky Box, Personnel Manager
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

RP34  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daubney and 
Wareham.

RP35  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Resources and Performance Panel held on 21 July 
2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

RP36  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

RP37  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

RP38  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34.



194

RP39  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

The Chairman reported that he had received correspondence from a 
complainant regarding Item 10 – Complaints against the Borough 
Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk for the period 1 April 2014 to 
31 March 2015.

The Chief Executive explained that he would provide the relevant 
information to the Panel under Agenda Item 10.

RP40  MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FROM OTHER 
COUNCIL BODIES AND RESPONSES MADE TO PREVIOUS 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS/REQUESTS 

None.

RP41  HUNSTANTON SAILING CLUB PROGRESS REPORT 

In the absence of representatives from the Sailing Club being available 
to answer questions, the Panel discussed the progress report and 
invited comments from the Portfolio Holder and Ward Member.

RESOLVED:  The item be deferred until the next meeting of the Panel 
on 29 September 2015 when representatives of the Hunstanton Sailing 
Club be requested to attend to present an outline Business Plan and 
answer questions from Members.

RP42  Q1 2015/2016 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

In presenting the report, the Personnel Services Manager explained 
that this was the first quarterly report for 2015/2016.

Members were asked to note that, in response to a request from 
Members of the Panel in July 2015, the Council’s Monthly Budget 
Monitoring Report, which detailed financial performance monitoring, 
was now being published on Insite alongside the Corporate 
Performance Monitoring report.

The Panel’s attention was drawn to section 3.2 of the report which 
provided details of the 10 new/revised performance indicators which 
had been added and would be monitored from Q1 2015/16.  It was 
highlighted that performance indicator CC10 had been added as a new 
target following a request from the Panel in July 2015.



195

The Personnel Manager advised that the performance for 35% of the 
indicators had improved during Q1 2015/2016, which had increased 
compared to Q1 2014/2015.  The 18 indicators reported under ‘Other’ 
Q1 2015/2016 would decrease throughout the year as figures for the 
previous year would become available for comparison purposes.

Members were advised that the opportunity had also been taken to 
review the performance indicators by Portfolio and by Directorate and 
the relevant tables were provided at section 4.4 of the report.

The Personnel Services Manager referred to the Action Report on 
page 12 and explained that fewer indicators had been identified that 
required further action.

The Panel noted that the full Action Report was available on pages 13 
to 17 of the Agenda.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux regarding indicators 
to record performance against budget to ensure that the Council was 
on track, the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey advised that the Monthly 
Budget Monitoring Report was circulated to all Members and contained 
financial information.  Councillor Devereux further commented that a 
set of KPI’s were required to ensure that the Borough Council ran a 
successful operation.

The Assistant Director advised that the Monthly Budget Monitoring 
Report had a percentage of such financial indicators and gave 
examples of capital spend to date and the present revenue variances.  
She added that previously the reports had been separate, but had now 
been placed alongside the quarterly performance monitoring report on 
Insite.  The Assistant Director explained that officers could look at 
indicators in the Monthly Budget Monitoring Report if the Panel so 
wished.

Councillor Devereux added that it would be useful to have the following 
key financial indicators:

 Revenue.
 Cashflow.
 Capital Spending.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey advised that the above indicators 
were available in the Monthly Budget Monitoring Report, but not 
presented in the way required.  The Assistant Director undertook to 
look at the key performance indicators and how they could be 
presented in future.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to Performance Indicator 
CO3 - % of rent achievable on industrial estates and commented that it 
had only missed the target marginally and that it had been given a red 
flag.



196

Councillor Blunt asked if the missed target could be identified by an 
amber colour to show where an indicator had only marginally missed 
its target.  In response, the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey added that 
he had asked the same question previously and the response had 
been that an indicator had either met or not met its target.  In response 
to the comments made by the Chairman and Councillor Blunt, the 
Personnel Services Manager advised that the information could be 
presented with an amber coloured symbol, but that the Panel would 
need to agree.

In response to questions and comments from Councillor Blunt 
regarding Performance Indicator CE2:  Percentage of long term empty 
homes in the Borough as a percentage of overall dwellings, the Chief 
Executive explained that the Borough Council had progressed this 
indicator as far as realistically possible in the context of the current 
policy.  He provided the Panel with an overview of the Council’s current 
policy and added that the Council wrote to owners on an annual basis 
where properties had been empty for two years, it was noted that 
generally in some cases this did trigger action.  The Chief Executive 
advised that there were a significant number of long term empty homes 
and that Members could be provided with a summary when the 
Performance Monitoring Report was next presented to the Panel.
The Chief Executive informed the Panel that the Borough Council had 
put together a scheme with Freebridge Community Housing to bring 
back empty homes into use and this had resulted in a good take up.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux regarding empty 
homes and income from rates, the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey 
explained that long term empty properties were penalised by council 
tax payments, but highlighted that the Council’s aim was to bring as 
many empty properties as possible back into use.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey 
regarding performance indicator CC6:  % of Careline alarms installed 
within 10 days of enquiry and whether the new database would 
improve the target, the Personnel Manager advised that she did not 
have the information to hand.  The Chief Executive explained that the 
new database would not make a difference to the performance levels, 
but that the changes implemented to the process would improve 
performance levels.

In response to questions from Councillor Hodson, the Chief Executive 
explained that if the Council took a more proactive stance it was likely 
that further results would be obtained, but it was dependent on 
Member’s objectives.

The Deputy Leader commented that housing was a complex issue and 
there was a balance to be achieved as well as reducing the number of 
empty homes and added that there was a fundamental democratic right 
to enjoy your property.  The Deputy Leader stated that it would not, 



197

however, be incorrect to revisit the Council’s current policy.  The Panel 
noted that the Council did currently promote residential units above 
retail shops.  The Deputy Leader outlined the importance of continually 
monitoring the performance indicators and welcomed feedback from 
Members how they wished the information to be presented.

The Assistant Director advised that the Monthly Budget Monitoring 
Report included information on the level of rates recovery.

RESOLVED:  The Panel reviewed and noted the Council’s Q1 
2015/2016 Performance Monitoring Report and agree the actions 
outlined within the Action Report.

RP43  FORMAL COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE BOROUGH COUNCIL - 1 
APRIL 2014 TO 31 MARCH 2015 

The Chief Executive referred to the correspondence received by the 
Chairman relating to the Annual Complaints Report for the period 1 
April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  The Chief Executive provided the Panel 
with an overview and background details of the two complaints which 
the Members present noted.  It was also noted that one of the 
complaints had been omitted from the 2013/2014 summary of 
complaints (reference CB07).  This complaint had been upheld.

The Chief Executive advised that for Members information, the report 
for the previous year should have also included an additional justified 
corporate complaint (CB07) within the Leisure Portfolio.  The corporate 
complaint was upheld.

In presenting the Annual Report, the Chief Executive highlighted the 
key points as set out  below:

 Corporate Complaints:  32 were received during 2014/2017, 
compared with 37 during the previous year.  Of those complaints, 8 
were considered to be justified and 4 were considered to be partly 
justified.

 Appendix A of the report set out a summary of the justified complaints.
 Of the 32 corporate complaints received, 16 went to an Appeal to the 

Chief Executive (Stage 2) and out of the 16 complaints, 3 were 
considered to be justified and 3 partly justified.

The Chief Executive outlined the Council’s current complaints 
procedure and explained that the current procedure worked well.

Councillor Devereux commented on the total cost of compensation 
£310 and asked what was the cost to the Council to administer the 
complaints procedure.  In response, the Chief Executive explained that 
it depended on the complexity of the complaint and advised that it 
varied from two hours up to as much 40 hours in some isolated cases.  
He added that it was important that the public had confidence in the 
Councils robust complaints procedure.



198

RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the Annual Report.

RP44  CABINET REPORT:  NON DOMESTIC RATES - EXTENSION OF 
TRANSITIONAL RELIEF 

The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report and 
explained that it proposed an extension to the Council’s current 
scheme and Council approval was required.  It was noted that the 
scheme was reviewed every five years and a review had last been 
undertaken by the Council in 2010.

The Panel were advised that the Government had legislated to allow 
Councils to adopt a discretionary scheme of Transition Relief for 
qualifying ratepayers in their area as the statutory scheme ended on 31 
March 2015 and the revaluation had been deferred until 2017.  The 
cost would be met in full by Central Government.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager explained that Central Government did not meet the 
Borough Council’s cost of administering the scheme.

RESOLVED:  That the Panel support the recommendation to Cabinet 
as follows:

Cabinet recommend to Council to adopt the Discretionary Transitional 
Relief Scheme for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 as detailed in the report 
and shown at Appendix A.

RP45  CABINET REPORT:  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/2017 

In presenting the report the Revenues and Benefits Manager advised 
that the Council must review and agree its Council Tax Support 
Scheme each financial year.  The process included consulting with 
major preceptors, publishing a draft Council Tax Support Scheme and 
then consulting with interested parties before the final Council Tax 
Support Scheme was approved.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the report detailed 
a review of the 2015/2016 Council Tax Support Scheme, the 
consultation responses from Norfolk County Council and Norfolk’s 
Police and Crime Commissioner, and the recommended draft 
2016/2017 Council Tax Support Scheme to go to public consultation.

The Panel were provided with background information.  It was noted 
that the Council Tax Benefit was abolished on 31 March 2013 and from 
April 2013 billing authorities had implemented their own local schemes 
of Council Tax Support to assist people on low incomes with their 
council tax costs.



199

The Revenues and Benefits Manager outlined some of the elements of 
a local Council Tax Scheme which Central Government had prescribed 
as set out below:

 Pension age claimants were excluded from local Council Tax Support 
Schemes and received Council Tax Support based on a national, 
more generous, set of regulations, although the cost was still met by 
local Councils.

 Vulnerable groups must be considered for protection from any 
reduction in support compared to the national Council Tax Support 
Scheme.

 Work incentives should be promoted.

Members were advised that there was little feedback received following 
public consultation and compared to the same time last year, the 
Borough Council’s overall caseload had decreased by 5%.  However, 
the number of people under the work incentives had increased which 
was encouraging.

The Revenues and Benefits Manager provided an overview of The 
Welfare Reform Bill 2015 and Universal Credit as set out in the report 
at section 3.

Members’ attention was drawn to the other options considered detailed 
at section 6 of the report.

Councillor Collop commented that the Borough Council did not know 
what other Councils were proposing and that there were a number of 
different schemes being operated in Norfolk.  He added that when the 
Borough Council knew what other Councils were proposing then the 
Borough Council could make a decision.  In response, the Chairman, 
Councillor Humphrey commented that there was contact amongst 
Norfolk Councils, but it was important that the Borough Council made a 
decision on a draft scheme to go out to consultation.  In conclusion, the 
Chairman added that in the past the Borough Council’s scheme had 
been at the correct level for the Borough.

In response to further questions from Councillor Collop, the Revenues 
and Benefits Manager explained that the reason why the Borough 
Council’s had the biggest cut was down to the demographics of the 
area and the number of pension age claimants which had to be 
protected and informed Members that there were 54% of pensioners in 
the Borough.

Following further comments from Councillor Collop, the Assistant 
Director explained that the Borough Council did have information from 
other Councils and undertook to email the information to the Panel.  
The Assistant Director advised that from a financial point of view during 
year 1 a transitional grant was available.  If the Council proposed a 
100% fully funded scheme there would be a cost of £100,000 to the 



200

Council and if the percentage was therefore changed it would have an 
impact on the Financial Plan.

The Deputy Leader informed the Panel that when the report was 
considered by Cabinet, the Leader took into account of the schemes in 
operation in other Norfolk Councils as well as the Borough Council’s 
demographics and gave Members assurance that all benefactors were 
taken into account by Cabinet.

In response to questions from Councillor Collop on the amount of 
money received by Norfolk County Council from other District Councils 
and other schemes which were beneficial to residents, the Chief 
Executive referred to section 2.5 of the report – the spend on protected 
groups and the costs of the work incentives within the scheme.

Councillor Collop commented that the Borough Council should look at 
other Norfolk Councils to see what they did differently.

The Deputy Leader stated that this was an important point and referred 
to Appendix B – Comparison of the 2014/2015 and 2015/2016 
caseloads and that only 10% were not protected, this indicated that the 
Council was proposing a Scheme which could be supported.  
Comparisons with other Councils had formed part of the report.

Councillor Collop wished it to be recorded that he did not support 
recommendation 3.

RESOLVED:  The Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet as 
follows:

1) Note the consultation responses from Norfolk County Council and 
Norfolk’s Police and Crime Commissioner.

2) Agree a public consultation period running online over a six week 
period from 18 September 2015 to 30 October 2015.

3) Agree the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2015/2016, with the 
amendments as shown at Appendix C, as the draft Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2016/2017 to go to public consultation.

4) Note that a further report detailing the proposed final Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2016/2017 would be presented to Cabinet, for 
recommendation to Council, before 31 January 2016.

5) The cost of the Council Tax Scheme and the impact of the taxbase 
would be monitored and an update report brought back before 
Members after six months.

RP46  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 AND FORWARD DECISIONS LIST 

The Panel noted the Work Programme for 2015/16.  



201

29 September 2015

Corporate Business Plan – The Panel will receive a presentation from 
the Policy and Partnerships Manager.

Hunstanton Sailing Club – Progress report.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm


